

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 23–1145

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE HEARTLAND, INC.; EMMA
GOLDMAN CLINIC; and SARAH TRAXLER, M.D.,
Petitioners-Appellees

v.

KIM REYNOLDS ex rel. STATE OF IOWA and IOWA BOARD OF
MEDICINE,
Respondents-Appellants.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County
Case No. EQCE089066
Joseph Seidlin, District Judge

PETITIONERS-APPELLEES' PETITION FOR REHEARING

RITA BETTIS AUSTEN
American Civil Liberties Union
of Iowa Foundation
505 Fifth Ave., Ste. 808
Des Moines, IA 50309-2316
Phone: (515) 243-3988
Fax: (515) 243-8506
rita.bettis@aclu.ia.org

PETER IM*
Planned Parenthood Federation
of America
1110 Vermont Ave., N.W., Ste. 300
Washington, D.C. 20005
Phone: (202) 803-4096
Fax: (202) 296-3480
peter.im@ppfa.org

CAITLIN SLESSOR
SAMUEL E. JONES
Shuttleworth & Ingersoll, P.L.C.
115 3RD St. SE Ste. 500 PO Box 2107
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52406-2107
Phone: (319) 365-9461
Fax: (319) 365-8443

DYLAN COWIT*
ANJALI SALVADOR*
Planned Parenthood Federation
of America
123 William St., 9th Floor
New York, NY 10038
Phone: (212) 541-7800

CLS@shuttleworthlaw.com
SEJ@shuttleworthlaw.com

dylan.cowit@ppfa.org
anjali.salvador@ppfa.org

* Admitted pro hac vice

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONERS-APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

INTRODUCTION 6

ARGUMENT 7

 I. Because the district court correctly applied this Court’s then-binding precedent in *PPH 2022*, the Court should have held that it did not abuse its discretion..... 7

 A. The district court did not abuse its discretion because it followed then-binding precedent. 8

 B. Even if this Court believes that *PPH 2022* was not binding precedent, it should hold that the district court did not abuse its discretion. 9

 II. The Court erred by failing to leave the temporary injunction in place while litigation continues on remand. 10

 III. The Iowa Constitution protects Iowans’ right to reproductive freedom. 16

CONCLUSION..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Berg v. Des Moines Gen. Hosp. Co.</i> , 456 N.W.2d 173 (Iowa 1990).....	8
<i>Black v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 362 N.W.2d 459 (Iowa 1985).....	15
<i>Christiansen v. Iowa Bd. of Educ. Exam 'rs</i> , 831 N.W.2d 179 (Iowa 2013).....	15
<i>Gartner v. Iowa Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 830 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 2013).....	14
<i>Homan v. Branstad</i> , 864 N.W.2d 321 (Iowa 2015).....	7
<i>Huie v. DeShazo</i> , 922 S.W.2d 920 (Tex. 1996).....	9
<i>Kleman v. Charles City Police Dep't</i> , 373 N.W.2d 90 (Iowa 1985).....	13
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens of Iowa v. Pate</i> , 950 N.W.2d 204 (Iowa 2020).....	8
<i>McCann v. Coughlin</i> , 698 F.2d 112 (2d Cir. 1983).....	9
<i>O'Connor v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 645 F.2d 578 (7th Cir. 1981).....	9
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Reynolds ex rel. State</i> , 915 N.W.2d 206 (Iowa 2018).....	16
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Reynolds ex rel. State</i> ,	

975 N.W.2d 710 (Iowa 2022)	6, 7, 16
<i>Richards v. Iowa State Com., Comm’n</i> , 270 N.W.2d 616 (Iowa 1978)	15
<i>S. J. Groves & Sons Co. v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 360 N.E.2d 895 (Mass. 1977)	9
<i>State v. Roby</i> , 897 N.W.2d 127 (Iowa 2017)	12
<i>State v. Seats</i> , 865 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2015)	12
<i>Trump v. United States</i> , No. 23-939, 2024 WL 3237603 (U.S. July 1, 2024)	12
Statutes	
Iowa Code § 146E.1	11
Iowa Code § 17A.19	14, 15
Other Authorities	
Iowa Admin. Code r. 653-13.17	13
